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AQUIFER SCIENCES, INC. L

May 29, 2C02
971275

Rira Sullins

Don-5Sul, Inc.

187 North L Streer
Livermore, CA 943550

Subject: Semiannuual Groundwater Moritoring, April 2002
187 Norhi L Street, Livermoere, California

Dear Ms. Sullins:

This rzport presencs the results of semiaznual groundwater monioring conducted in April 2002 at
the Arrow Rentals sie, located at 187 North L Street in Livermore, California. Included are
discussions of measurement and sampli;g procedures, hydrogeologic data, and analytical data.

MEASUREMENT AND SAMPLING PROCZEDURES

On April 30, 2002, groundwater monitcring was performed at the site by Environmental
Sampling Services of Martinez, California. The locations of the groundwater monitoring wells
are illustrated on F .gure 1. Sampling procedures and measurements are described in the field
activity report, included in Appendix A.

Prior to sampling, the depth to ground-water was measured in all four wells (W-1s, W-3s, W-Bs,
and W-Es) to the nearest 0.01 foot usiry an oil-water interface probe. The interface probe was
washed wizh a Ligui-Nox® detergent soiurion, rinsed with tap water, and rinsed with distilled
water. The depth reasurements, groundwater elevation data, and product thicknesses are listed

in Table 1. A summary of groundwater clevation and product thickness data is presented in Table
1

In November 2001, 0.14 foot of floatinz product was measured in well W-1s. Floating product
had not been dztec-ed previously in wel: W-1s, and has not bezn detected in the other three
monitoring wells. On January 25, 200%. Eva Chu of Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (Alameda County) requested that well W-1s be checked for the presence of floating
product on a month.y basis. The well was checked in February, March, and April 2002. No
floating product has been detecied in w1l W-1s since November 2001,
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On April 30, 2C02, groundwater sample: were collected from three of the four wells (W-1s,
W-3s, and W-Bs). Prior to sampling, euch well was purged using a dedicated submersible pump
to ensure that fresh formation water enterad the casing. Each well was purged dry twice, and less
than three casing velumes of water were removed. The purge water from the monitoring wells
was stored in 53-gallon drums.

Water quality parameters (temperature, pil, specific conductarce, turbidity, color, and odor)
were recorded st regular intervals during -well purging. Water quality parameters for the three
wells were recordec. in the sampling logs. Copies of the sampling logs are included in the Field
Activity Report in Appendix A.

Groundwater semples were collected frem the wells using a disposable bailer or submersible
purmp set 1o the minimum possible pums ing rate. Groundwater sarmples were collected in clean
bottles suppliec by the analytical laboratory. The bottles were sealed, labeled, stored onicein a
cooler, and trarspertzd under chain-of-custody protocol withir 24 hours of collection to
McCampbell Analytcal, a California-certfied laboratory in Pacheco, California. A travel blank
was prepared by the laboratory and accompanied the groundwater samples for quality assurance
purposes.

The groundwater scraples were analyze:. Jor total peroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline
(TPH-gasoline) by EPA Method 3015 M odified; total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as
diese: (TPH-diesel) by EPA Method 8013 Modified with a silica gel cleanup; benzene, toluene,
ethylbsnzene, xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020; and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by
EPA Method 8320 Modified. The trave! olank was analyzed for TPH-gasoline by EPA Method
8015 Modi‘ied. BTEX by EPA Method $020, and MTBE by EFA Method 8020 Modified.

HYDROGEOLOGIC DATA EVALUATION

On April 30, 2002, groundwater elevations in the four monitoring wells ranged from 437.09 feet
in well W-Es to 441 20 feet in well W-1s. The elevadons were 1sed to construct a potentiometric
surface map, as shown on Figure 2. The potentiomewic surface shows that groundwater
generally flows to 1he southwest. The =vdraulic gradient is approximately 0.038 fr/ft.

ANALYTICAL DAT.A EVALUATION

Analytcal dara for groundwater sample: collected in April 2002 are summarized in Table 3. The
laboratory repart and chain-of-custody cocumentation are included in Appendix B.

TPH-zasoline, TPH-diesel, and BTEX v 2re detected in the groundwater samples collected from
all three wells. TPH-susoline was dete. zed at concentrations ranging from 1,400 pg/L in well

L2
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W-3s t0 66,000 pg/L in well W-1s. TPH-diesel was detected at concentrations ranging from 490
pg/L in well W-3sto 8,200 ug/L in well "V-1s. However, the laboratory indicated that a
significant amount of the reported diese. was due to gasoline in the sample. Benzene was
detectad at concentazions ranging from 320 pg/L in well W-3s 10 6,000 pg/L in well W-1s. The
Maximum Contarminant Level (MCL) for benzene is 1 pg/L. Toluene (up to 2,700 ug/L),
ethylbenzene (up to 2,300 ng/L), and xylznes (up 1o 11,000 pg/L) were also detected in the
samples. The concznTadons of wluene. 2thylbenzene, and xylenes in the sample collected from
well W-1s exceeded their corresponding MCLs. MTBE was not detected in the groundwater
samples. TPH-zascling, BTEX, and MTBE were not detected ir the travel blank.

SUMMARY AND CCNCLUSIONS

A summary of analvtical data for the four groundwater monitoring wells is presented in Table 4.
High levels of TPH-gasoline, TPH-diesc!, BTEX, and MTBE have been consistently detected in
groundwater samp.es collected from wes W-1s and W-Bs. Lower levels of TPH-gasoline,
TPH-diesel. BTEX. and MTBE have als: been detected in samplzs collected from well W-3s and
W-Es.

In November 2001, « small amount (0.2 foot) of floating product was measured on the water
column in well W-1s. Fioating product was not been detected i well W-1s during any prior
monitoring evear. “Well W-1s was checked monthly from February to April 2002, and no
floating preduct wes present. None of tiz other wells (W-Bs, W-3s, and W-Es) have ever
contained measurablz floating product.

In April 2002, the direction of groundw..er flow beneath the site was southwest. Fluctuations in
the concentrations of petroleum hydrocasbons may be related :easonal variations in
groundwater el2vations and the grounds.ater flow direction.

Based upor analytical data collected to cate, the contaminant plume beneath the site appears 10 be
stable and/or degrading. The concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in samples collected
from well W-Bs have steadily decreased over tme, indicating that the contamination is attenuating
naturally. This trend would be expectec. since the sources of contamination (e.g., the

under zround fuel ranks) have been remuved.

HumaN HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT

On April 30, 2201, we submitted our “Ravised Human Health Risk Assessment” for the site. In
the assessment, we calculated the healtr risk associated with carrent residual contamination under
various scenarios. We used representazive concentrations of contaminants present in the source
area cf the plume. Based upon the resuls of the assessment, We concluded the following:

(O¥]
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. Contamination at the site is not impacting any known water supply wells.

N . i . . " SR i & -5
s The Haseline hezlth risk to offsite raceptors is within acceptable limits (less than 1x10~ for
carcinogenic risk and less than 1.2} for non-carcinogenic rsk).

+  The sascline health risk to onsite receptors due to outdoor air inhalation is within
acceotatle lututs.

«  The baseline healrh risks to onsite zeceptors due to indoor air inhalation and groundwater
ingestion poentially exceed acceptable limits. (However, groundwater at the site is not
used.) '

The risk ass=ssraent demonstrated that verious remediation scenarios, combined with institutional
conwols, can vield ucceptable limits of porendal human health nisk.

RECOMMENDATIONS

On January 23, 2002, Eva Chu of Alameca County requested that we submit our
recommendations concerning remediatc: at the site. Our recommendations are based upon
current analytical duta and the results of ‘12 Human Health Risk Assessment.

Analytical data obtzined since April 20C . show that the contarrirant plume is stable and/or
degrading. Therefcrz, we believe that t: recommendations presented in the risk assessment are
still appropriate. Cne alternative included the implementaton of ‘nsttutional controls and annual
groundwater monitoring to Tack natural sttenuation. These racommendations from the Revised
Human Health Risk Assessment are restated below.

. Place aresmricton on the deed tha: prohibits the use of groundwater beneath the site for
agricultural, domestic, commercial, industrial, or municidal purposes.

.« Place a notification on the dezd «xd on file with the Livermore Building Department. The
purnose of ke notification is to «!2rt Ciry and County personnel if redevelopment of the
site is planred and to illustrate the location of residual contamination. This will enable
Alameda Caunty Environmental Health to evaluate a proposed project with respect (o
potentil exposure to residual contamination.

«  Collect groundwater samples from monitoring wells W-1s, W-3s, W-Bs, and W-Es
annually for luboratory analysis .o ensure that contaminant concentrations continue to
decrease. Aanual monitoring of :he four wells should continue until remediation goals
have been reached or until the concentrations stabilize. When concentradons reach
remediaticn goals, the case shei.id be closed.
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A summary of :he remediation goals for various scenarios is presented in Table 5. Only the
concenrratons of contaminants in groundwater samples collected from well W-1s exceed
remediation goals. With the exception ¢f benzene, the representztive (or average) CONCentrations
of contaminants in th.e source area meet the remediation goals for a residental or
commercial/incustrial site with a restriction on groundwater usags. We recommend that the
concentrations of contaminants be mon:tored on an annual basis to track the attenuation of the
plume. Wten the representative concentrations reach the appropriate remediation goal (residential
or commercial/indismial), the case should be closed.

We look forward to vour approval of the reduction in frequency of groundwater monitoring.
Please call us i ycu have any questions concerning this report.

Respectfully yours,

N c‘_: N\ /]

\ Wﬂﬂ&a ‘4;’ >\7 éﬂ,p{_‘r
Thomas E. Neely, REA Rebecca [erbentz RG, CHG, REA
Hydrogeologist President

e

Attachments
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Table 1. MONITORING WELL DATA

187 North L Street, Livermore, California
April 30, 2002

~ Gl
Top-of-Casing

Product Thickness

Well Elevation Depth 1o Water Groundwater Elevation

Identification (feet above MSL)  (feet below TOC) (feet above MSL) (feet)
W-1s 479.09 3T.29 441.80 0.00
W-3s 476.98 3T 439.19 0.00
W-Bs 478.82 37.32 441.50 0.00
W-Es 474.66 %1.57 437.09 0.00

MSL = mean sea level (elevations b

TOC = 1op of well casing

ased on City of Livermore datum)
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CT THICKNESS DATA

Table 2. CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND PRODU
187 North L Street, Livermore, Califorma
Groundwater Elevation Data™ Emduct Thickness Data
Weltl Well Well Well Well Well Well Well
W-1s W-3s W-Bs W-155 W-1g W-3s W-Ds W-Es
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) . (feet) (feer)
7/15/97 448.68  447.81 44920  443.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/29/97 442.64 44153 44219 437.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4427198 A60.48 45725  459.96 455.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/23/98 445.11 444,01 445.60 440.16 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00
4/9/99 453.14  451.02  452.78 447.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/5/99 446.66 44520  446.72 441.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4/5/00 453.12 45196  453.77 448.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/26/00 44791  446.50  448.14 442.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4/18/01 44780 446,51  446.89 442.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/13/01 43569 43332 44359 431.05 {.14 0.00 0.00 0.00
2/15/02 442.46 NM NM NM 0.00 NM NM NM
3/15/02 441.32 NM NM NM 0.00 NM NM NM
4/16/02 441.79 NM NM NM 0.00 NM NM NM
4/30/02 44180 439.19  441.50 437.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NM = not measured

* All groundwaler elevations were surveyed re

lative to a City of Livermore mean sea level datum.
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Table 3. ANALYTICAL DATA FOR GROUNDWAT ER
187 North L Sureet, Livermore, California

April 30, 2002
TPH- TPH- TPH- Ethyl-  Toual
Well gasoline diesel  motor oil Benzene ‘J'oluene benzene X ylencs

Identifcation  (pg/k) (pg/l) mg/lL) (gl (pg/l)

(g/L) g/l

W-1s 66,000%* 8,2007 NA 6,000 2,700
- W-3s 1,400* 49011 NA 320 5.5
W-1S 13,000+ 2.300% NA 1,000 3R
W-Es NS NS NS NS NS
Travel Blank <50 NA NA < 0.5 <05
RL 50 50 - 0.5 0.5
MCL NE NE NE 1 150

pg/l. = micrograms per liter |parts per billion {(ppl

NA = not analyzed

NE = none established

NS = not sampled

TPH-gasoline = lotal petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline
TPH-diesel = total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel
TPH-motor oil = total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil
MTBE = methy! tertiary butyl ether

RL = reporting limit

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level, February 2000

* Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

1 Gasoline range compounds are significanL.

1 Oil range compounds are significant.

2300 11,000

24 5.0
660 360
NS NS
0.5 b
0.5 0.5

700 1,750

MTBE

(pg/L) (/) (el
< 1,200 NA NA
<25 NA NA
< 170 NA MNA
NS NS NS
<5 NA NA
5-1,200 - =
5 NE NE

Naphthalene naphthalene

N ¥, Pt A
L-lﬂbiuyl-
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Well Dale
ddemificaiivn Sampled
W-1s 3/22/96
W-1s 11/22/96
W-1s 7/15/97
W-ls 10/29/97
W-1s 4/27/98
W-1s 10/23/98
W-ls 41999
W.ls 159
W-ls 4/5/00
W-1s 10/26/00
W-ls 4/18/01
W-1s 11/13/01
W-1s 4/30/02
W-3s 3/22/96
W-3s 11/22/96
W-3s 115/97
W-3s 10729091
W-3s 4/27/98
W-3s 10/23/98
W-3s 4/9/99
W-3s 10/5/99
W-3s 4/5/00
W-3s 10/26/00
W-3s 4/18/01
W-3s 11/13/01
W-3s 4/30/02
W-Bs 3/22/96
W-Bs 11/22/96
W-Bs 115/97
W-Bs 10/29/97

TPH-
gasoline

o/l )
L

6,400
170,000
140,000
650,000
6,700
99,000
70,000
82,000
47,000
50,000
54 000§
750,000§
66,0008

100
3,200
2,100
2,800

<50
3,800

980
1,500

810

310

23008
NS
1,4008

61,000
47,000
66,000
44,000

Table 4.

TPH-
diesel
(g}

MNA

NA
38,000%
180,000
22001
18,0001
24,000
60,0007
15,0001
1,200
6,800+*

NA
8,200%*

NA
NA
340*
150
< 50
1,000t
430
1,000,171
320%
120
1,600%* i1
NS
490%* 11

NA
NA
17,000*
27,000

SUMMARY OF A

187 Nosth L Sircet, Livermore, California

TPH-
motor oil

e —

< 500

NA

740

o
O

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
140
NA
NS
NA

NA
NA
490

4,000

Henzene

580
13,000
12,000
14,000

410

9,800
6,500
5,500
4,300
3,800
5,200
9,500
6,000

13
270
230
630

< .5
500
240
290
150

83
320

NS
320

9,800
5,100
7,800
6,000

Toiuene

(ugfl)

470
18,000
12,000
19,000

250

9,400
7,000
4,500
4,300
1,800
1,800
7,800
2,700

6.9

29.0

7

31

< 0.5

28

4

95

3.0

3.5

8.0
NS

5.5

8,000
3,100
4,900

500

Ethyl-

LensEie

(ng/l)

85
3,500
2,600
7,800

77
1,800
1,800
2,500
1,500
1,700
1,500
7,200
2,300

53
63.0
33
7
< 0.5
90
317
53
9.0
6.4
16
NS
24

2,200
1,400
1,900
1,500

,_(J’%/_I‘_.)

Total

Ao

..l P
Fa s EA L

NALYTICAL DATA FOR GROUNDWATER

MTRE

(ng/L)

1,100
18,000
16,000
35,000

870
11,000

2,900
14 000

6,100

7,600

7,000
33,000
11,000

14

100

51

6o

< 0.5

37

3

9.8

3.7

12

7.0
NS

5.0

11,000
7,800
10,000
6,400

< 500

< 10,000
< 800

< 3,000
<30

< 600
360

< 300
170
<50
<330

< 2,000
< 1,200

<5
< 100
<20
<30
<3
35
<12
<6
<5
<5
<20
NS
&2

< 5,000
< 2,500
< 600
380

2-Meihyl-

] ead Naphthalene naphthalene

(ng/1)

NA
NA
NA
NA
<5
NA
NA
NA
HA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

(ng/1-)
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

330
510
430
350
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<5
NA
NA
NS
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

(ng/l.)

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<50
280
110
180
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<5
MNA
NA
NS
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

Page 1 of 3
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“Table 4 (continued). SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL NDATA FOR GROUNDWATER :}
1587 Norili L Strect, Livermore, California O
C
e
TPH- TPHI- TPH- Fthyl-  Total 2 Methyl- T}
Well Date gasolinc diesel motor il Benzenc ‘loluene benzene Ayienes MDD Lcad Maphthalene naphthalene (M
Gdeniitication Sampled (L)  fegll) (/1) Guly gt) el e/ L)  (wpl) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/l) A
W-Bs 442798 63,000 17,0007 NA 6,100 5,400 1,900 9,100 < 6L NA NA NA )
W-Bs 10/23/98 48,000 9,600t NA 6,700 1,200 1,500 6,200 <300 NA NA NA Q
W-Bs 419199 39,000 12,000 NA 4100 1,900 1,400 5,600 <300 NA NA NA [T
W-Bs 10/5/99 38,000 7.300% NA 3,800 390 1,600 5,900 < 60 NA NA NA z
W-Bs 4/5/00 34,000 9.600% NA 3,500 1,200 1,400 4,700 < 150 NA 280 68 (")
W-Bs 10/26/00 23,000 650 <50 2,500 210 1,100 2,600 150 NA 260 88 [Tl
W-Bs 4/18/01 20,0008 2,500%* NA 2,400 180 880 1,800 <20 NA NA NA )]
W-Hs RFARYHY 17,0008 3,600*F HA 2,000 130 1,100 1.700 < 150 MNA NA NA *
W-Bs 4130402 13,0008 2.300** NA 1,000 18 660 360 < 110 NA NA [9A E
WEs 322096 <50 NA wa <05 <05 <05 <035 <5 NA NA NA O
W-Es 11/22/96 280 NA NA 24 0.6 1.8 22 <5 NA NA NA
W-Ls 7/15/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
W-Es 10/29/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
W-Es 4727198 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
W-Es 10/23/98 82 697 NA <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.8 4 NA NA NA
W-Es 419199 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
W-Es 10/5/99 68 881 NA z.0.5 <y {5 < 1.0 4 NA MA NA
W-Es 4}'5/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
W-Es 10/26/00 110 <50 < 50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 w5 NA NA NA
W-Es 4/18/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
W-Es 11/13/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
W-Es 4/30/02 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS
Travel Blank  3/20/96 < 50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 < (.5 <h NA NA NA
Travel Blank  11/22/96 < 50 NA NA <0.5 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 NA NA NA
Travel Blank  7/15/97 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <3 NA NA NA
Travel Blank 10/29/97 <50 NA NA <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <3 NA NA NA
Travel Blank  4/27/98 < 50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <3 NA NA NA
Travel Blank 10/23/98 < 50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <3 NA NA NA
Travel Blank 4/9/99 < 50 NA NA < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 <3 NA NA NA
Travel Blank  10/5/99 < 50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 <3 NA NA NA

Page 20of 3



well

I P P e
ldentincation

Travel Blunk
Travel Blank
Travel Blank
Travel Blank
Travel Blank

AL

Samp!

Date

ar
Lkl

4/5/00
10/26/00
4/18/01
11/13/01
4/29/02

“Table 4 (continued).

TPH-
gasoline

)

< 50
<50
< 50
< 50
<50

NE
[RiB

pgfl. = micrograms per liter [pans per billion (pp)]
NA = not analyzed
NIZ = none established
NS = not sampled

TPH-gasoline =

TP11-diesel = lotal pewrolenm hydrocarbons quantified

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

MCL = Maximum Comaminant | evel, February 2000

AL = Action Level, February 2000

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL DATA FOR GROUNDWATER

87 Morih L Street, Livermore, California

TPH- TPH-

diesel motor o1l Benzene

o) el) )
NA NA 1.8
NA NA <(.5
NA NA < 0.5
NA NA < 0.5
NA NA <0.5
NE NE 1
ML N NE

total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline

as diesel

* The method blank contained heavy oil at 120 pg/l..
t The chromatogram does not match the typical diesel patiern.

+ The sample contained a lower boiling point mixture of hydrocarbons

Toiuene

(ng/l)

<05
< 0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

150
NI

Ethyl-
belscne

‘7(ngﬂ,)

< 0.5
< (0.5
<0.5
< 0.5
<(.5

700
NE

& Unmodilied or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
+*+ (asoline range compounds are significant.

11 The sample contained
11 Oil range compounds are significant.

a higher boiling point hydrocarbon mixture quantit

quantitated as diesel.

ated as diesel.

Total 2-Melhyl-
Xylenes  MTBE Lead Naphihalene naphthalene
_‘ﬂ'ﬁ) (ng'L) (H?JL) (/L) (pg/l)

< 1.0 5 NA NA NA

<1.0 <5 NA NA NA

<05 5.1 NA NA NA
<05 <50 NA NA NA
<.5 <5 NA NA NA

1,750 5 50 NE NE

NE 35 15 NE NE

Page3of 3
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Table 5. SUMMARY OF REMEDIATION GOALS
187 North L Street, Livermore, California

Remediation Goals for

Remediation Goals for

Remediation Goals for

Remediation Goals for

Representative
Concentrations Commercial Scenario Residenilal Scenaiio Commercial Scenario Recidential Scenann
w/GW deed restriction w/GW deed restriction

Soil GWwW Soil GW Soil GW Soil GW Soil GW
Chemical (mg/kg) (ng/l) (mg/kg) (pg/L) (mg/kg) (pg/l.) (mg/kg) (ng/l) (mg/kg) (pg/L)

Benzene 1.4 5,000 0.32 75 0.32 15 0.5 2,000 05 500
Toluene 11 4,200 11* 2500 11# 1,000 11#* 4.200% 11%* 4,200*
lithylbenzene 12 1,900 12% 1,500 12 500 12% 1,900# [ 2% 1,900%
Total Xylenes 12 9,000 72* 9,000%* 7% 5,500 72* 9,000* 7J2* 9,000*
MTBE NA 260 NA 260* NA 75 NA 260* NA 260*
Naphthalene NA 350 NA 350* NA 350%* NA 350% NA 350%

NA = not applicable

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

GW = groundwater

* Thege values represent current representative concentrations.

-
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APPENDIX A

FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT



SEMLANNUAL GR




” Envirommental

&y, Sampling Services

FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT

SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT
ARROW RENTALS
LIVERNMORE, CALIFORNIA

ESS Personael: cacqueline Lee and Stephen Penman
Date of Activitiss: April 30, 2002

Decontamination Procedures

All downhole eqiipment was cleaned with a solution of Ligui-Nox® laboratory-grade

detsrgent and po-able water, rinsec with potable water, followed by a final rinse with
distilled water.

Groundwater Level Measuremen:s

A total of four rmcnitoring wells were measured for static water level. All readings were
performed with an Oil/Water Interfzice meter (Table 1). Groundwater level

measurements ‘vere referenced to the surveyor’s mark (a black mark on the top of well
casing).

Prior to mezsurrng, monitoring welis were allowed to equiliorate with the atmosphere.
Depth to groundwwater was determirad by lowering the interface probe into the well

and obtaining tlirse successive reacings that agree to within one-hundredth of a foot.
The presence of oil was not detectec. in the four monitoring wells.

Field Equipment Calibration

All field measurements were perforrzed in accordance with the instruments’
calibration and operating procedures. Field measurements included: pH, Specific

Conductance, Turbidity, and Temperature. Physical characteristic such as color and
odor were also nzted.

Well Purging uand Sampling Metrods

A Grundfos® Fedi-Flow submersitie pump and dedicated mubing were used for well
purging at monitoring wells: W-1s, W-3s, and W-Bs. All wells were purged to dryness
twsce prior to sample collection. A minimum of 1.5 hours was allowed for well
recoverv. The wells were sampled for the following analyses: EPA Method 8015M (TPH
(Gasoline)/BTEX. and MTBE), and TPH as Diesel. Monitorng well, W-1s was sampled
with a new disposable bailer. Morizoring wells, W-3s and W-Bs, were sampled with
tke submersibls pump set at the siowest pump spesd.

PVIB 102 + 8680 Alhambra Ave. » Martinez. CA 94553-6105 » (825) 372-8108 « Fax: (923) 372-6705
www.envsampling.com
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Sampiing Services

Laboratory, Sample Containers & Preservation

McCamphbell Analytcal Laboratories of Pacheco, California supplied ail sample

cortainsrs and performed all required analyses. All samples were properly presexrved
acccrding to analvsis. :

Gasoline BTEX. and MTBE samples were contained in two, 40-ml giass containers
preserved with hydrochloric acid.

Diesel sampies vrere contained in a non-preserved, 1-liter amber glass container.

QA/QC

Trip bianks for EP'A Method 3013M vere supplied and remained 1 the cooler

conraining all saraple containers. No other QA/QC sampies were required nor
requested,

Commernts

All work was pertermed under satisiactory workmanship and according to the Alameda
County Heaith and Care Services’ cirecuve, dated October 8, 1997, March 15, 1999,
Jaruary 10, 2000, April 18, 2001, and January 25, 2002,

e acgueline _ee
Prasident

Attachment

Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Level Measurements and Sample Time
Warer Sample Log Sheets
Chain of Custody
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Sampling Service

Table 1: Sumnmary of Groundwater Level Measuremenis and Sample Thue
P;(,\jt)(}i' Numne: Arcow Rentals, Liverinore, Califoernia

Project Task: Semi-Anunal Groundwater Level Monitoring Event, April 2603

LOCATION Date of Time of Depth to Sample | Sample QA/QC
Measurement | Measurement | Groundwater (ft.) Date Time
W-1s 4/30/2002 10:34 37.29 4/30/2002| 14:03 None
W-3s 473072002 1028 a7.79 473072002 13:45 None
W-bs | A4/30/2002 a1 T T A AT T T /30720021 100G None
W-Es 473072002 10:10 T B NA NA NA

NA = Not Applicable



M Environmental

Sampling Services

WATER QLALITY SAMP_= LOG SHEST | WELL IDENTIFICATION: W-1s  DATE: 4/20/0>

Project Name: Arrow Renta's - Livermore. CA Project Task: Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring
Laboratory: McCamptell Araivtical, Inc. Weathzr Conditions: ouu:n-h Bm:z-g and Cwol
Well Description: 2" 3" 4" 5"@ Other: _____ Well Type Stainless Steel Other
s Well Secured?Cesy N Solt Size _V/le"  Type of lock / Lock number: _Mastesr - uninewv

Observations / Cocmments:

Purge Method: Teflon’PVC Disposable Bailer Cantrifugal Pump Peristaltic Pump Other: Gowd¥es Gab - Pump
Pump Lines: NA New / Clzzned {Dedicate Bailer Line: NA New / Cleaned / Dedicated
Method of Clzaning Pump: HhﬁCGﬂGX\_fE ui-nzx Tap Water DI Riné? Other:

Method of Cleaning Bailer: NA Alconox Llu L% Lap Water DI Other:
k ) ail B GrundFos Redi- m eristaltic Pump

Sampling Method: Disp. Teflon Bailer §L1Sp,
pH Meter Sesial No.: 217254 Spec. Cond. Meter Seral Nc../ AE
Date/Time Caiibrated:“’/i_ﬂg;b_fc‘-w @O D@ 25:C Spec.Cond. Meter Calbration: <Gelf Test) Other:

Method to Mzasura Water Lavel: Solinst Serial [ /Wy Ind . P.ILC. Reading: _NA__ppm @ Well Head
Water Lavel at Start ( ‘T\J\.';' 33.29¢ 10:34 Watnr Level Prior To Sampiing: yo.859@ [3:5%

TD = 44.84 -33,29(DTW) 135 (tofwater) x"<" = | (Gals/CVix 3 ‘No.ofCV)=232.\(Gals)
K= 0183020 well) KT = 085314  wellt "K' =1 02._5 well) K" = 1.468(8" well)) "K' =2.61(8" well}
FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS
Specific
Date Time Cischa-gs pH Temg. |Conductapce|Turbidity] Color Comments
(galions) g mS (NTL's) ,
7 i A gmad Shrony  fe fol€wuwa Ddes”
flzofor | 115 =1 1682 g2 (0.5 |237 & om. v
- Bt odevr Py @
| libsm !l o g8 e | daeg 1243 | v LT s
2t | M R |k I 01 Ggllens
1559 e - - - - - N = 4o.8
t l
Total Discharge: __ 1 H ____galions Casing Volumes Rermr jved: .3

Method of disposai ot dm,riarged water: € ) Poly Tank Treatment System Other.

Date/Time Sampied: Iﬂig_lﬁr'-"‘ @14.03  Anavsis/Na. of Bottles: EPA 8215M/8020 T TPHaas/BTEX. MTBE.
(2-40mi VOC's w/HCH); TP diesel {

QAmaC._None @ —
Comments: 8672 = 2%6.5%

. 1 liter glass amber, non-preserved)
as an Ezuipment Blank Duplicate  MS/MSD  Lab Split Field Blank

Sampled Bv: Jack Lee and Stephen Penman ,.gr'ature(s @*ﬂ iﬁ#——%ﬁ‘k

COnvircnIm=ntai bampuna >ervices
e 668C AlhambraAve., #1072, Martinez, CA 94533 Thone, Fax: (510}3?2-8103
e www.Envsampling.com
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Sampling Services

WATER QUALITY SAMP _E LOG SHEET
Project Name: Arrow Renta s - Livermore, CA
Laboratery: _McCamptell .ﬁga!vtical. Inc. Weather
Well Oescription; 2* 34t} 5* 8" Other: ____
Is Well Secured? Yes./Nc Ealt Size 15[l
Observations / Comments:
Purge Method: Tefion/PVC Cisposable Bailer C zntrifugal Pump Peristaltic Pump Other: Good s Sk Pd-ﬂ)
Pump Lines: NA New/ Cieaned @&j@ Bailer Line: NA‘ Cleaned / Dedicated
Method of Cleaning Pumg: NA Alconox (Ligui-nox_Tap Water DI Rinsg) Other:
Method of Cieaning Baiier: NA Alconox Ligui-ncx Tap Water D} Rinse QJther:
Sampiing Method: Disp. Tetlon Bailer GrundFos Redi-flow Pump__Peristaltic Pump
pH Meter Serial No.: 217234 / m Spec. Cond. Meter Serial No.. (§6H0203AB) AE
DaterTime Calibrted: $3p ¢ -‘313@ 2 5:C Spec.Cond. Meter Calibration: (Self TesDOther:
Method 10 Measure Wate~ Lavel. Solinst Serial No.. Tfw Ind. P.1D.Reading: _NA ppm @ Well Head
Water Level at Start (OTWV): 33.29@ jp126 Water Level Prior To Sampling: _39-3Z Gl
TD = 4476 - 5339 .0TW; = 9% ( ft.of water) x "+ = Yo (Gais/CV)x _E_(No. of CV) = [3.8 (Gals.)
"K'= 0 163(2" well) K =065 = 1.02(5" well) "K' = 1.46(3" well) k" = 2.61(8" well)

FIELD WATE= QUAL!ITY PARAMETERS

|WELL IDENTIFICATION: W-3s  DATE: yJasfoa

Project Task: Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring
Conditions: _Meetly Clecds amd  Cagl
Well Type{PVE> Stainless Steel  Other:
Type of lock / Lock number: _Neo | ack

(
3

1 . Specific
Date “ime Discrarge pH } Termr.-. |Conductapce|Turbidity] Calor Comments
gallons) | L mS (NTU's)
! % | = o fodmg Oart”
dpofoa | B3| 2.6 |Zex | 192 | T |38 et . | obog O ralsind)
e | W6 |e88l20 | 9085 |30 M
oMy LD 16%21a0.0, | (01LF [ &.01] Ced
05 S9 oozl 08 [22%) M
- » " 2 10 Gullont
19153 i©. O .84 N.e (01.% | 5,30 il
1 ] (ﬁ 8 o ) — Clgwed i
|t 125 p.85 | 8.7 0.7 (35,3 |k pea Dy @[3 Gallons
4}10[01. | 13140 - — h "‘ = — - =332
| |
Total Discrarge: |3 .{,f_'___ gailons Casing Volumes Rarmoved: 2.%
Method of dispesal cf discharged water: ) Poly Tank Treatment System Qther.

Date/Time Sampled: "l/.zc ot @_13:4s  AnalysisiNo. of Bottles: E2A 8015M/8020 TPHoas/BTEX, MTBE.
(8-40ml VOC's w/HCI); “F~ diesel (1, 1 liter g:2ss amber. non-preserved)

QAQC: _Nent_ @
Comments: _20’~> 29,14

— .

as an Equipment Blank  Duplicgte MS/MSD Lab Split Field Blank

Sampled By: Jazki Lee zrd Stephen

f’- —
Penman  3ignature(s): W\B‘T’/M
v

Environmantal sampling Services
6580 Alhamhbra Ave., #1022, Martinez, CA 94553 ohone. Fax:(510)372.8108
www,Envsampling.com
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WATER QUALITY SAMPLE LOG SHEET  |WELL IDENTIFICATION: W-Bs  DATE: 4/30/@2

Project Namz: Ar-ow Reriais - Livermaore, CA Project Task: Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring
Laboratory: McCampbe'l Araivtical. Inc. Weath=r Conditions: Qvestadt and can |
Well Description; 2" 3" ¢ 5" (&) Other: Well Type:(PUC) Stainless Steei  Other:

Is Well SecuredX7es/ No 2ol Size '/l Type of lock / Lock number: _Masier - unknown
Observaticns / Commeants

Purge Methcd: Teflor/PVC Disposable Bailer Centrifugal Pump Peristaltic Pump Other: grondfos Sob- Gt
Pump Lines: NA New /C eaned Bailer Line: NA New / Cleaned / Dedicated

Method of Cieaning Pump NA Alconox iqui-~ox Tap Water DI R@ QOther:
Method of Cieaning Baile- NA Alconox Ligui-icx Tap Water DI Rinse Other:
Sampling Method Disp. T=ficn Bailer Disp P C Bailer m Peristaltic Pump
oH Meter Serial No.: 217254 '/ (330089 Spec. Cond. Meter Serial No.: AE
Date/Time Calibrated' ﬂl_l 8 (0130 @)@5@ @ 23°C Spec.Cond. Meter Calibration: Other:
Method to Weasure Water Lavel: Solinst Serial \40_:0/"-’ 79 - P.1.D. Reading: _NA ppm @ Well Head
Water Level at Start (DTW,: _33.32@ 10:3

2! \Water Level Prior To Sampling: 42,30 @ i3:50

TD = 4447 - 33.32C7W = 3 1S ( it.of watsr) x "1 = ]84 (Gais/CV)x 3 (No of CV) =312 (Gals.)
"K'z Q632" welll KU = 085314 well) "K' = 1.22(5" well) =1.46(" welll) "k'=2.861(8" well)

FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS

-

Specific
Date “ime Qiscr.erge pH Tem:. |Conductange| Turbidity| Caolor Commenis
(galizs) (°Cc | mS3 @ (NTU's)
- . . = S forreieem oda
Vaofoa | 111 5 leer! 0z | 908 1691 | Ciear |7NS Stcen
I Lol 1o lees| 198 | 8.3 |g.0e | ' | siwas oder =
a—- Pl e N a la
l 0 F b5 3 | 19.9 | jo2.0 |z.44 L 2 T
y laos 20 5 B3| 9.3 o | Gt
O3 . ; . 109.0 48 % Lh Dew. | Dy G 20§ gmﬂo-*
1325 - - - = = i ¥ = 42,50
E
| | |
Total Discnarge: __ 9.5 gallons Casing Volumes Removed: La%

Method of disposal of dls::".arged water: s) Poly Tank Treatment System Other:

Date/Time Sampled: ‘fm %2 @ _[3:85  Anzlysis/No. of Bottles: E2A 8015M/8020 TPHaas/BTEX. MTBE.
{&40m| | VOC's w/HC): T‘~‘r-. diesel (1. 1 liter glzss amber, non-preserved)

Qa/Qc: Nen @ — as an Zzuipment Blank Duplicate MS/MSD Lab Split Fieid Blank
Comments: W~ £ ¥ 37.57C 0710
Q-D:/oa 5‘?.?'5

Sampted By: Jacki Lee anz Stephen Penman  Signature(s): m"\-w%\

environai2nial >ampling yervices ﬂ'
6630 Alhambra Ave., £102, Martinez, CA94553 Phone Tax:{510}372. 8108
www.Envsampliing.com



\’[LCA\[PBELI ANALYTIC AL INC.
110 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7

CIIAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
TURN ARQUND TIME W ' ('

G

Relinquished By:

PACHEUOQ, Ca 94553-5560 -
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24HR  48HR  72HR 3
"cht)ll l'o: -J{—'A_}g[_ Lee lilll Ie: same ax ﬂii“‘;j To ! Analysis Request Other Cominents
----- R e & R - S T i T T
Company: Equrenmental ,‘:-arnplmg Servieet e | %T P { i ! , ‘ L
5 1 . i
— A_QIE_%O Q]hﬂ_[_lbux__,ﬂtﬂﬂb’e il jot S ! ;i:ﬁ ; B ; 1 I \ ‘
MNartwiez CR o ddss3 e L % | Lo E = Lo \
Teler ()925-372-Ri0E - TFax: (XA2s)372 W;,;_}m ______ 2| Jix m| L a g ; ,
l- u}eu it I l](‘_!ki__lt_:Id.ll.u. r\”._nu s {“‘-5 o :!F i TR i Eq ‘ :
Project L. ucauu h -t l2h {5 78| v = i
Project | n L\Vf r*moe? 0 D & 1 4LE, ¥ g l < } 2 i
Samplel blguatu:e A — = "i\lc 3 Loy SR v |£
T vigmon |2 |a 23l 2 i3 = L -
SAI..\‘LPL.IN G g MA | 11!1{ PRESERVED 2 l= i 5 _;:w 1 : %} ; o ! P EE :;_
Fid i CRECA EtEl= Hisls jolo Dl oa| — 5
9 ‘q 4 ’-“|:Ji::'E = :éi"f S e - T 2
g | & *i8r8i318l7 = I: gla izl iy T =
SAMPLE 1D LOCATION = | 5 |z | 12 I‘ s 1SS s 18] 215 3
Date Time | 2 | ¥ sla2l2 13 c:2izlzlals|s w | B 5
& 2 = ;}:Iﬂ; = B |wi2 13|20 I O = A I
L = e dES R ;‘-f$${51‘;?:"7‘— _lalg
W SRR e | E e .;s;zs.;’-“, sl |B12 18 |8 1R|E 2
; i _}_1:-_'}___,,, NN N S [ e i ISP S et
H il & T - e
______ A 7 A I ; -
Vi K .K‘ i T B =t
Laler™ i 1 -
—|vm, )10,V S I I B e B e e
,,,,,, u%r A KA i .
oA o —
D ks R
S S Y
e
Relinqujsie ?at : e Received By:
% s 12 20 %{/{ . voad 0&G| METALS| OTHER
Kelmduished By: Sater | Timer | Recelved By: IR ___ PRESERVATION
GOOD CONDITION__ APPROPRIATE '
HEAD SPACE ABSENT CONTAINERS __
Date: Time! Received By:
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McCamgbell Analvtical Inc.

110 2nad Avanue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5580
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hizp/www.mesampbetl.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Envirommenrtal Sampling Servicas

6630 Alhambra ave. #102

Matinez, CA 94353

Client Project IL- Arrow Rentals

Date Sampled:  04/29/02

Date Received:  04/30/02

Client Consct: Jacki Lee

| Date Reported:  05/07/02

Client 2.0.;

Date Completed: 05/07/02

Dear Jacki:

Enclosed are:

1). therasulis of 4 sarnles from your Arrow Rentals project,

2}. 2 QC report for the aaove samples

3}. a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analynzal serviges,

May 07, 2002

All analyses were comp cted satisfactorily and 27} QC samples were found o ize withiz our contrel limits. If you have
any questions please contact me. McCampbell £ nalytical Laboratories smives for excellence in quality, service and
cost. Thank vou for vour Susiness and [ look forward to working with vou again,

b/

L

| _._"5'1'\.
. ¥

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




- . { 110 2nd Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560
McCampbell Analytical Inc. Teienhone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798.1622
hetps/fwrersr mecampiell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbelt.com

Environmental Sarpling Services | Client Project ID: Arrow Rentals { Date Sampled: 04/29/02
6630 Athambra Ave. #1072 Date Recetvad: 04/30/02
Client Contact: acki Lee Date Extracted: 05/01/02-05/02/02
Martinez, CA 94353 :
Client P.Q.: Date Analyzed; 05/01/02-05/02/02
Gusoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Bxmacoon method: 3W2030D Anaivrical methods; SWE021B/8015Cn ) Work Crder: 0204480
Lap ID Client [ I Mamz | TPH(g) “iTBE Benzsne Toiuene |[Ethylbenzene| Xylenes DF % 58
! |
001 |  TApBlaak | w ND | ND Il wp | wp | wp ND | 1} ez
o02a W35 W 1400, ND<23 320 5.5 : 24 5.0 3 116
003a : W-Bs W , 13000,3,i ND<I70 1000 38 i 660 350 13 107
: * - T
0044 : W-ls W 66000,2,h N200 good - 2703 2300 1000 250 104
| |
| ! ;
i ; !
| i i
% * ; |
i T T ' | : |
| 3 | ! !
P . L : i
| f |
; ! |
! !
| | S
: | | | ;
| | ' | ‘: | |
: ) : i
i : | |
* !
i |
|
; ! ‘
‘. i ‘
Reporting Limut for DE =1, | W 50 3 05 035 L 035 0.3 ug/L
ND means na. detected ator —- - ; - e - .
above the reporting lumt |, > 1 1 Q.03 0.005 | 2.093 | 0.005 0.003 mg/Kg

*water and vapor samples are reperisd inug/l, soil and sludg: :ampiss in mg/kg, wipe sampies in ug/wipe, and TCLP exoacts in ug/L.

DF = dilution factar.
# cluttered chromatogram; sampic neak coelutes with sumogatt neak.

+The fallowing descipuons of the TPH chromatogram are curscry m nanre and McCampbell .Anzlviical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmogdified or weakly mediiied zusoling is significant; b) hezu i=r zasoiine range compounds are sigmificant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasaline range
compeunds (the most motiie fracion) are significant; d) gasciing ringe compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are sigmificans; biclogically
aitered gasolme?; & TPH dauterm el does not apoear to he dzoived Jom gasoline (stoddard soivert); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present,
g) strongty aged gasoline or dieze. rangz compounds are signilioant h) lighter than watar immiscible sheenspreduct is present; 1) liquid sample that
conrtaing greater than ~2 voi, Yu sediment; j) no recognizable purtem.

DHS Cenificaticn No. [644 L Edward Hamiltor, Lab Director




. I & 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 945353-53560
McCampbell Analytical Inc. | Telephans : 925.798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
i hop:/iwww.mecamnbellcom  E-mail: ma.in@mccampb:l‘l.cnm
Environmen:z] Sampiing Services| Clent Project ID: Arrow Rentals Date Sampled: 04/30/02
6680 Alhambra Ave. #102 ) Date Received: 04/30/02
Client Conmct: jacld Lee Date Exmracted: 04/3(/02
Mannez, CA 343553 -
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/01/02
Diesel Range {C10-C23} Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
xaction method: SW33100 Anzlyticai methods: SWB015C Work Order. 0204480
Law [D Client [D Matrix TPH(d) DF Y 88
i ; |
0028 | W-3s W 490,42 L1 103
Q03B W.Bs W , 2300.4.1 2 -
004B | W-is W 8200,d.h ! 86.3
i
i ‘ |
| 1% |
| ‘
|
i ‘
| i ¢
| |
1
i
|
| :
!
i ;
: I
i [
| - :
H ! H
; :
| |
Reporung Limit for OF =i; L W 50 ug/L
D meuns not detecizd a1 or -
above the reporting lim:t 5 3 Na NA

™ water and vaor sarp:es are rerosted in ug/L. wips samples it ug/wipe, soil and siudge sampies in mg/kg, and ali TCLP / STLC / SPLE extacts in
ug/L

# cluttered chromatogam tesulung i cocluted surrogate and sa:mo'e peaks, or; surtogate peak is on slevaied baseline, or: surrogate has been
dirmimisned gv diluen of original sxiract,

+The followsraz descripuion; of the TPH chromatogram are curszry in nawre and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakiy modified diesel is signiticant; b} diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattemn; o) aged diesel? is significant);
d) zasoline menge compounds are significant; &) unknown med:uim sailing paint pattern that does nct appear to be derived from diesel: fons toa Tew
isolated peaks present; g3 o'} range vorpounds are significant; i lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sarmple that contains
greater than ~ vol. % sedimens:; <) kerosene/kerasene range; 13 ~unker oil; m) fuel oil; n} stoddard soivent.

DES Cerufication Mo, 1644

{  Edward Hamilon, Lab Director




" McCampbel: Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avznue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-3360
Telephons : 925-798-162¢ Fax: 925-798-1622
hip/fwww.macampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeil.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Batch(D: 1588 Matrix: W WarkQrder: 0204480
SPA Methoe: SWEC218/8015Cm  Extraction: SW22308 Ext Date: 4/30/02 Spiked Sampie ID: 0204475-003A
| Sample | Spiked | MS" | MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound ; | ‘ :
T WL | %Fec. | %Rec. | %RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD Low | Hign
TPH(gas) ND 6 | 103 114 8.72 112 108 16 80 120
MTBE ND 10 85 97.4 13.6 105 94.4 10 80 120
Benzene ND L0 §7.3 95.6 8.55 951 54.5 0.65 3¢ 1 120
Toluene ND 10 27 100 6.97 99.5 | 989 0.60 30 120
Bthylbenzene ND 10 9. 101 540 L m 99.9 0.78 20 120
Xyienes . KD 10 9.~ 907 515 | 993 59 3 0 80 120
b i
245$ [ 10 10 121 104 249 we | 108 0.58 80 120

All target corpounds in the Method Blank of this exraction bi.ch wera ND less than the method RO with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Mar Spike; M3U = hatri Soie Duplicate; LCS = Laperatan, Controt Sample; LCSC = Laoeretory Zontral Sample Duplicate; RPR = Relative Percent

Dawviation,

N/A = nat enough samoie o perior n mairx spike, or apalyte cencani-ation in sample exceeds spike amouni

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sanpe; ' (Amount Spiked); RFQ = 100 " 3145 - MSDY/ (MS + MBD) - 2.

* MS and / or MSD spite recoveriss may not D8 near 100% or the:r RPDs near 0% if: a) the sampie is innamogenequs AND containg significant concentrations of
anglyze rafative (0 the amou ¥ soiked. or 20 if that specific sample 12trix interferes with spike recovary,




" McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 945353-3360
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
htto://www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mceampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015(C

Batchl0: 1583

Matrix; W WarkOrder: 0204480

EPA Mathoc: SW81R15C Extraction. SW3S:CC Ext. Date: 4/30/C2 Spiked Sampte ID: MN/A

[ ! .
Zample | Spiked | MS* TMSD‘ MS-M30*| LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound - . T T

ug/l Hg/L % Rez. I % Ree. | %RPD | % Raec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low | High
TPH{(d) A 7500 N/A ! N/A N/A 120 115 42 70 130
%351 N/ A 2300 NiA N/A N/A 109 108 3.5 70 130
%852 CONfA 2500 NiA MNIA N/A 114 106 g 70 130

MONE

All target compourds in the Metaod Blank of this exmaction batzh were ND less than the method RL with the foliowing exceptions:

Deviaticn.

MS = Matrix Spike; MS2 = Matrix 3pie Duplicate; LGS = Laboralor, onura! Sample; LGS0 = Lasoratcry Cantrol Sample Ruplicate; RFG = Relatve Percent

N/A = not encugh sample to erforr mawix spike, or analvte concerzation in sample exceeds spike amount.

% Recovery = 100 = {vS-Sample){Ancunt Spikad); RPC = 100 * #15 - MSDY(MS + MSD) = 2,

~ MS and / or MSD apite recaverie: may not be near 100% ar the ==0s near 0% if: a) the sampie is inhomagenous AND cantains significant cancenirations of
analyte relative {o the zmourt spikeg or b) i that specific sampie 1T 2:rix interfergs with spike recovery

Laboratory exracticn solvems suct =5 methviene chiorice and ace 2 7e may occasionally appear in the methad diank at low levels.
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(1251 T98-1620 WorkOrvder: 0204480 )
Client:

Environmental Sampling Services TEL:

8GR0 Alhambra Ave. #102 FAX:

Matinez, CA 94553 ProjeciMNo: Agrow Rentals

PO 30 Apr 02

SwanisC_ | adzimisois [

o RuquesledTests

_

N I

I S

- | !

[_-If)atef’ T _ime :'———‘

Sample iD ClientSamplD Matiix Colection Date Bottle 5 |
[0204480-001 “Trip Blank i water | TTanenz o T
|0204480-002 W-3s. | Water 4/30/02 1:45:00 PM __

Nenrisnons YR T T Water | 43002 105500 PM

(1204480004 | WIs o Wale | 473002 263:00 W _ )
Comments:

S R T
Relinguished by: - L i Receivedby:
Relinguished by: i B L Received by:
Relingquished by: o e Recefved by:

HOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resutls are reporied unless other arrang

Bottle Type: L-liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT

Other

ements are made. Hazardous saniples wili be returned lo clienl or disposed of at client expense.
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